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No. 282, S.] 	 [Published June 7, 1913. 

CHAPTER 416. 
AN ACT to create subdivision 9 of section 564 of the statutes, 

relating to the duties of the state board of control of Wiscon-
sin as to other than state institutions. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to section 564 of the statutes, a new 
subdivision to read: (Section 564) 9. To enable the state 
board of control of Wisconsin to perform the duties hereinbefore 
set forth, said board is empowered to appoint such agents and 
inspectors as may be necessary to inspect and investigate munic-
ipal, town, county and state institutions, and all other institu-
tions subject to inspection and investigation by the state board of 
control of Wisconsin, and described in sections 561j and 564 of 
the statutes; such agents and inspectors to make a report of 
such inspection and investigation to the state board of control 
of Wisconsin. 

The state board of control of Wisconsin shall fix the compensa-
tion of such agents and inspectors. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 5, 1913. 

No. 310, S.] 	 [Published June 7, 1913. 

CHAPTER 417. 
AN ACT to create section 450d of the statutes, relating to the 

qualifications of candidates for teachers' certificates after 
July 1, 1915. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 450d. 1. On and after July 1, 1915, no person 
who shall not have taught in a public samol for at least one year, 
shall be granted a county or city teacher's certificate to teach in 
the public schools of the state of Wisconsin, unless, in addition to 
passing an examination in all of the subjects required by law for 
a county or city teacher's certificate, he shall have completed the 
course of study provided for the common schools of the state of 
Wisconsin, or one equivalent thereto, or the course of study pro-
vided for a graded system of public schools containing at least 
eight grades, or one equivalent thereto, and shall have had at 
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least two additional years of instruction in training, one year of 
which, or its equivalent, shall have been devoted to professional 
studies preparatory to the work of teaching; provided, that grad-
uates of four year high schools not maintaining training courses 
as provided in subsection 3 shall be required to have had, in ad-
dition to the regular work of the high school, only one additional 
year of training in the professional studies provided in subsec-
tion 2. 

2. The term "professional studies," as used in this section, 
shall be interpreted to include a thorough review of the branches 
required by law to be taught in the common schools of the state 
of Wisconsin, the study of the manual of the course of study pro-
vided for the common schools, observation work, at least ten 
weeks of practice teaching, school management, school law, and 
such other studies as may be required by the state superintendent 
of public instruction to qualify a person to teach in the common 
schools; or, in lieu of the foregoing, a high school training course 
as provided in section 450-1 of the statutes. 

3. The two years of additional instruction in training required 
in subsection 1 may be obtained at a state normal school, a coun-
ty training school for teachers, or at a free high school having 
a course of study established for the purpose of training teach-
ers, as provided in section 450-1 of the statutes; provided, that 
no course for the training of teachers shall be established in a 
free high school employing less than three teachers, including 
the principal, and unless the teacher employed to give instruction 
in professional work and to supervise observation work and prac-
tice teaching shall be a graduate of the advanced course from a 
Wisconsin state normal school, or its equivalent, and who shall, 
in addition, present evidence satisfactory to the state superin-
tendent of having had at least two years' successful experience 
as a teacher; and, provided further, that no school shall be con-
tinued on the list of schools offering courses for the training of 
teachers unless the work done therein shall meet the approval of 
the state superintendent. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 5, 1913. 


